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Laura Bowman

From: official information
Sent: Friday, 9 July 2021 3:51 pm
To:
Cc: official information
Subject: Final / Full Response - LGOIMA 21041 -  - HCC Building Valuation Report - 

Ombudsman Investigation: Final Opinion (ref: 546285)
Attachments: 12.02.2021 - Acknowledgement of  Initial Request.pdf; LGOIMA 21041 -  - 

Annual Asset Valuation 30 June 2020 - Report WAI-177456 - Telfer Young.pdf

Kia Ora  , 
 
We have recently received final opinion from the Ombudsman, in which we have been directed to supply all 
information requested pertaining to your Official Information Request # 21041. 
 
I have attached your original request. 
 
Please also find attached a copy of the relevant section of the Annual Asset Valuation Reporte for your request. 
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how 
to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
 
 
Tatiyana | Official Information & Legal Support Advisor 
Legal Services & Risk | People and Organisational Performance 
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz 
 

 
 
Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz 

Like us on Facebook  Follow us on Twitter 

 

 
 

From:  @ombudsman.parliament.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 1:21 pm 
To: official information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>; CEO <CEO@hcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Ombudsman Investigation: Final Opinion (ref: 546285) 
 

Warning! This message was sent from outside your organization and we are unable to verify the sender.  
sophospsmartbannerend  
Tēnā koe,  
   
Please find attached a letter of today’s date from Chief Ombudsman Peter Boshier, for your information.  
   
Nāku noa, nā  
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Investigator IRT1  
Office of the Ombudsman | Tari o te Kaitiaki Mana Tangata  
   

  
 | www.ombudsman.parliament.nz  

PO Box 10152, Level 7, SolNet House, 70 The Terrace, Wellington  
   

 
   
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this email may be confidential or legally privileged. It is intended solely 
for the recipient or recipients named in this message. Please note that if you are not the intended recipient you are 
not authorised to use, copy or distribute the email or any information contained in it. If you have received this email 
in error, please advise the sender immediately and destroy the original message and any attachments.  
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this email may be confidential or legally privileged. It is intended solely 
for the recipient or recipients named in this message. Please note that if you are not the intended recipient you are 
not authorised to use, copy or distribute the email or any information contained in it. If you have received this email 
in error, please advise the sender immediately and destroy the original message and any attachments.  
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Tatiyana Taunoa

From: official information
Sent: Friday, 12 February 2021 1:26 pm
To: official information; 
Cc: Nigel Ward
Subject: LGOIMA 21041 -  - NZME - HCC Owned Victoria Street Buildings - interest costs on 

buildings

Kia ora  
  
I write to acknowledge your information request of 1 December 2021 as below. 
  
Please be advised that your request has been passed on to the relevant team within Council and you will 
be informed of the outcome.  
  
The Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 requires that we advise you of our 
decision on whether the Council will provide the requested information as soon as reasonably practicable, 
and no later than 20 working days after the day we received your request. We will respond to your request 
urgently, given the date it was received by Council.  
  

Kind regards, Michelle   
  
Official Information Team 
 
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz 
 

From:    
Sent: Sunday, 7 February 2021 3:57 PM 
To: Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@hcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Fw: interest costs on buildings 
 

Hi Nigel  
 
Could you please chase this for me on Tuesady as I still haven't had a response about this.   
 
Should it have been OIA'd?   
 
Thanks   
 

Waikato Reporter  
New Zealand Herald  

From:  > 
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 1:09 PM 
To: Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@hcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Re: interest costs on buildings  
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Hi Nigel  
 
Hope all is good.  
 
Just one more thing I want to check re Victoria St buildings ‐ have recent valuations been carried out on 
any of these buildings purchased in 2018 and if so can I please be provided with the valuations and the 
reports relating to these.  
 
Thanks!  
 

  
Waikato Reporter  
New Zealand Herald  

From: Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@hcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, November 27, 2020 10:41 AM 
To:   
Subject: interest costs on buildings  
   
Hiya  – further to your query earlier this week here’s the interest info. The reasons for drop in rental income 
against budget etc were listed on the spreadsheet (Covid rent relief, refurbishments, the fire in one of the premises 
etc). The GM for this area is on leave at the moment so I can’t summarise those reasons into a quote from her for 
you but you already have the rationale anyway. 
  
Here’s the interest stuff – the reason its lower than last year is because interest rates have dropped like we talked 
about. 
  
Council advised current annual interest costs on the $6.49M purchase are $203,786. 
  
  

Nigel Ward 
Team Leader – City Growth | Communication and Engagement Unit 
 
DDI: 07 838 6666 |  | Email: nigel.ward@hcc.govt.nz 

 

Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz 

 Like us on Facebook       Follow us on Twitter 

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please 
delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this 
email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability 
whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, 
interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any 
attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message 
are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council. 
  
  
 
______________________________________________________________________  
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This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and subject to copyright. They may contain privileged 
information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not 
read, copy, use, change, alter or disclose this email or its attachments without authorisation. The company and any 
related or associated companies do not accept any liability in connection with this email and any attachments 
including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or 
unauthorised amendment. Any views expressed in this email and any attachments do not necessarily reflect the 
views of the company or the views of any of our related or associated companies.  
 
Any information contained in this e‐mail in relation to an advertising booking are subject to, and should be read in 
conjunction with, our standard advertising Terms & Conditions  
 
NZME Ltd / NZME Holdings Ltd / NZME Publishing Ltd / NZME Radio Ltd / NZME Educational Media Ltd / GrabOne 
Ltd  
______________________________________________________________________  
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